ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract
Date: 8/1/2012 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 2 Name: 2040 Lake County Transportation
Priority Plan
To: Lake County Division of Transportation Section: 09-00000-19-ES
Consultant: TransSystems

| recommend that an addition be made to the above consultant contract.

Original contract amount
The estimated work is listed below for services described: $467,815.40

Sum of all previous contract

change orders: $22,655.08
Item
#t Description Additions Deductions
1 Revision of 2040 Peak Travel demand models $44,042.67
TOTALS $44,042.67 $0.00
NET CHANGE $44,042.67 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date $66,697.75  which is 14.26 % of the original contract amount for services described
State fully the nature and reason for change: Revised contract amount
for services described: $534,513.15

Please see attached.
When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more, or
the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the
following statements shall be checked.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
X were not reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change

were not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.
bk ~
Project Engin i// 0/2

Engineer of Design / Date &~/ EOl E-
Approved QO‘*M«\ i 5 pae B[ 2/ 201

Acti ounty Engidvekr

BLR13210 - LCDOT Adaptation (8/20/08)



2040 Lake County Transportation Priority Plan
LCDOT Change Order No. 2

Committee Action Meeting Date

TO: Public Works and Transportation Committee DATE: August 8, 2012
Financial Administrative Committee DATE: August 8, 2012
FROM: v'&“g‘&k—vﬂ;ﬁ\ SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2
Paula J_Thigg, R.E) Section No. 09-00000-19-ES

Acting County Engineer

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 2 Consisting of an increase
of $_44,042.67 for additions to the 2040 Lake County Transportation Priority
Plan, Engineering Services, designated as Section No._09-00000-19-ES

e 2040 Lake County Transportation Priority Plan, Engineering Services: LCDOT
Change Order No. 2

e Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%.

e The 2040 Lake County Transportation Priority Plan, project is under contract
with Engineering Transystems , in the amount of $ 467,815.40

e Additional engineering services are being requested for several revisions to the
original scope of work as detailed in the attached Supplement No. 2

Summary:

Original awarded contract: $467,815.40
Change OrderNo.___ 1 : $ 22655.08
Change OrderNo. __ 2 : $ 44.042.67

Sum of all changes: $ 66,697.75



CHANGE ORDER #2 SCOPE

Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

The purpose of the change order is to revise the completed 2040 peak travel demand models. The peak hour models
will be revised to incorporate the lliinois Route 53 Blue Ribbon Advisory Council recommended facility instead of the
previous CMAP recommended facility. The change order will supplement the work in Task 2, Travel Demand Model in
the original Scope of Work.

Task 2 Travel Demand Modeling

A

Review the recommendations of the 1L 53/120 Blue Ribbon Advisory Council as to the physical and
operating characteristics of the IL 53 Extension. These characteristics include:

1 Number of lanes

2 Alignment

3 Speed Limit

4  |Location of Interchanges

5  Associated improvements to adjacent arterial roadways

Develop a methodology, based on the exiting modeling framework already developed for the Lake
County 2040 Plan Project, to address congestion pricing strategies recommended by the IL 53/120 Blue
Ribbon Advisory Council.

Review the previously defined 2040 Baseline Network, Compare the projects contained in this network
o those in the updated current IDOT and LCDOT programs, projects currently undergoing engineering,
as well as the most current CMAP 2040 network.  Identify projects to be added to or removed from the
previously developed LCDOT 2040 Baseline Network.

Code into the LCDOT 2040 Baseline Network, i.e., the Emme travel demand forecasfing network, the
revised IL 53 Extension and other projects identified as additions to the Baseline Network in Task 2.C.
Remove from the 2040 Baseline Network any project identified for deletion in Task 2.C

Prepare the revised 2040 LCDOT Baseline Network Deficiency Analysis. Run AM. and P.M. peak
period assignments and calcutate the following measures:

1 Level of Service

2 Volume to Capacity Ratio

3 Travel Desire Ratio

4 Combined Deficiency Index

Prepare exhibits using ArcGIS to report the resuls of the Deficiency Analysis in the same format as
previously used to report Deficiency Analysis results.

Attend one meeting with LCDOT Staff to present and discuss results of revised 2040 Deficiency
Analysis.

Page 1



AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

The Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan Agreement dated the 16" day of March 2010 and Amended
Agreement Change Order #1, entered into between TranSystems Corporation and Lake County, for good and
valuable consideration including the promises and agreements set forth hereafter is hereby amended, modified, and
revised as follows:

1. Revise 2040 Peak Hour Travel Demand Models as defailed in attached Change Order #2 Scope and
Cost

All other terms and conditions of said original agreement identified herein above that are not expressly
amended, modified, and or revised by this Amendment Agreement, shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

The undersigned being the authorized representatives of the contracting parties identified herein, have

executed this Amendment Agreement to make it binding upon the parties hereto effective this day of
2012,

LAKE COUNTY TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION

By: By:

Agr Amend as of 8/7/09



{o0/L1 "AeY) 520 3a8 ¢ abeyd 2L0T/EL/g PRjuld
%00°0 394
%00°00L [/GTHOPP 000 000 0070 P 146G 000 ClLloL'ee COPOE'GE 99¢ SIV10L
%00°00L  {/GZr0'vYy ¥¥'2/6'G 0lL'19L'EC ZO¥OE GL 98¢ BUIBPOW-Z
{9+4+3+Q+0+8} | {(H+4+3+3+0+8) 6] ) Q) {a} (o) (2 )
g0l sIBUIO §)}509) £]1509 sjjsusyg abuu g xog
puel9) 1el1o L jerolL Ag 19010 234 10841 g Hoihed SANOYuUe uiay doig
0% 394 $30IAIBG apisino paxid asnoH-u PESYJAAD g4
way g d1d
0 Jope4 Axajdwon Z# 18piQ sbuey ‘ON gor
e Aunen
%PELSL ojey pesylsAc $3-61-00000-60 uoloeg
ue|g uonepodsuei] Or0g 2oy
ZLEL90 21eg SwalsAguel | i
{(44d2)
S3DIAISG JUR)NSUOY
uoneyodsue) jo

JO ajeWRSI 150D wewWpedaq sioul



¢ abed ZL02/E LIS palulid
{0/L1 "Aed) 520 3049
00°0% %0 o | o00% %0 o | ooos %0 0 | ooos %0 0 liteivs | %00 | 99¢ |i8ips | %001 | 99€ STVLOL
0
0
i
0
0
i)
]
0
0
0
0
0
0
o
0
)
0
0
[
0
0
0
0
0
)
0
fi
$1 0L | %8295 | 90Z | vL 9l | %8295 | 9oz | /082 | (kemybiy) | Jesubug ubisag
OL8L | %6LZE | 0ZF | 0L8L | %6.2c | 02t | 2265 [IeUUBId UOHELOASUR)L JOlag
G2 19%E60L | OF | 262 | %E60L 3 OF 6268 pubiH) Jebeuely poloid Joweg
m>< ‘Hed m>< ued m>< ‘Hed m>¢ "‘Hed |m>< ‘Hed m>< “Hed soajeyd uoR31isseidn
P16 % (sIncH{ piBm %  sanoH] piBm %  jsInoH{ pIm %  ismon| piBm % sanoH] piBm % [sanop] Aunoy
| “ SulepoN-7 sajey 10a{odd |ejo L Bay jloi1keg
i 40 L osys welg.ld
Z#18pIQ abueys "ON gor
ZLIELI9C 2@ed swiaysAgues) JURNSUOD e Anon
$3-61-00000-60 uoRIesg
uejd co_amtoawcm._._.. o0z oy
sajey joslold AnoH abesaay
uonepodsue]]. Jo

WRunedaq sioul|




