Municipality L Hlinoi rt Name

0 inois Department C | TranSystems

p @ of Transportation o Y
Township f ' ‘ 2‘: Address

Preliminary Engineering u | 1051 Perimeter Drive. Suite 1025
County é ServicesF/::?reement I1._ Gy
Lake E Motor Fuel Tax Funds A | Schaumbura
N

Section g T State
08-00000-19-ES Y 1L
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and test. covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
improvement of the above SECTION. Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of illinois under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the “DEPARTMENT", will be used entirely or in part
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan

Route Length Mi. ' FT {Structure No. )

Termini

Description:
The purpose of the project is to develop a 2040 long range-plan that identifies the deficiencies and recomends the improvements necessary
to address the future transportation needs of Lake County addressing roadway, transit and non-motorized modes of travel.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1, To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. [[] Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [] Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and flood histories for the preparation
of detailed bridge plans.

c. [ Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and.
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. Y Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [] Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Department of Natural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit,
Bridge waterway sketch, and/or Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and [ocations, and Railroad Crossing work -
agreements.

f. [] Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types)
and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

g. [] Make completé general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction.

h. ] Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and staking
as required. : .

Note: Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer

Printed 2/23/2010 Page 1 of 4 45510 (Rev. 11/0G)




[] Assist the LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the contractors’ proposals

(] Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
DEPARTMENT's Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEPARTMENT.

(2) That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will
be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT. It is being understood that all
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the
DEPARTMENT,

{3) To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by representatives of the LA or the Department.

(4) In the event plans or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will perform such work without expense to the LA, even
though final payment has been received by him. He shall give immediate attention to these changes so there will be a
minimum delay to the Contractor.

(5) That basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the Engineer
pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made available, upon request, to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and
without restriction or limitations as to their use.

(6) That alf plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,
To pay for services as described in the attached scope of work on a cost plus fixed fee basis up to a not-to-exceed fee of $467,815.40.

The LA may request the ENGINEER to perform tasks as described in the Assumptions section of the attached scope of work (Exhibit A), or
other miscellaneous study work. Before performing this additional work, the LA and the ENGINEER shall agree in writing on the associated
scope and fee.

1. To pay the ENGINEER as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 1i, 2, 3,5 and 6 in
accordance with one of the following methods indicated by a check mark:

a. [J A sum of money equal to percent of the awarded contract cost of the proposed improvement as
approved by the DEPARTMENT.

b. ] A sum of money equal to the percent of the awarded contract cost for the proposed improvement as approved by
the DEPARTMENT based on the following schedule:

Schedule for Percentages Based on Awarded Caontract Cost

Awarded Cost .Percentage Fees
Under  $50,000 (see note)
%
%
%
%
%

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

2. To pay for services stipulated in paragraphs 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j & 1k of the ENGINEER AGREES at actual cost of
performing such work plus ~ * percent to cover profit, overhead and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined
as material cost plus payrolls, insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket
expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may
sublet all or part of the services provided under the paragraph 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1] & 1k. If the ENGINEER sublets all
or part of this work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five {5) percent service charge. *- See Exhibit B

Printed 2/23/2010 Page 2 of 4 BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




“Cost to Engineer” to be verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the
work. The classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the
services performed. If the personnet of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform routing services that should
normally be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with
the work performed.,

That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed in accordance with the following schedule:

a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by
paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee due under this AGREEMENT based on the approved estimate of cost.

. b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of the

[ ]

total fee due under the AGREEMENT based on the awarded contract cost, less any amounts paid under “a” above.

By Mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time
as the work progresses.

That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in paragraphs 1a, through 1h and prior to the completion of such services, the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER for his actual costs plus  + percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such

abandonment -"actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES. *- See Exhibit B

That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREEs, after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will
pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus percent to cover profit, overhead and
readiness to serve -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES. ltis understood that “changes” as
used in this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate set
of plans and specifications. * - See Exhibit B

It is Mutually Agreed,

1.

That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER af his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys, permits,
agreements, prefiminary bridge design & hydraulic report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed estimates and
data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with the understanding that alt such material
becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any services partially
completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES.

That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their
approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT.

That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that he/she has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.

Printed 2/23/2010 ) Page 3 of 4 BLR 05510 {Rev. 11/08)




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in guadruplicate counterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers.

Executed by the LA:

Lake County

(Municipality/Townsghip/County)

of the

ATTEST: State of lllinois, acting by and through its
By County Board
Lake County Clerk By
{Seal) Tite  Chairman of the County Board

Recommended for Execution:
By

Martin G. Buehfer, P.E.
Title  Director of Transportation

County Engineer
Executed by the ENGINEER: TranSystems

1051 Perimeter Drive, Suite 1025
ATTEST: Schaumburg, IL 60173-5058
By %%W By TS [ b
vy ) 4 1/ 7

Jeffrey R, Hafl, P.E. Todd 8. Bright, P.E.

Title  Assistant Vice President Title  Vice President
Approved
Date ,
Departiment of Transportation
Regional Engincer

Printed 2/23/2010 Page 4 of 4 BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF ENGINEERING SERVICES




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

The purpose of the project is to develop a 2040 long range-plan that identifies the deficiencies and recomends the
improvements necessary to address the future transportation needs of Lake County addressing roadway, transit and
non-motorized modes of travel. Federal transportation planning funds administered by the Chicago Metropolitan
Agency for Planning though the Unified Work Program will be used for this project so federal procedures will be
followed.

The Lake County Strategic Plan adopted September 8, 2008 consists of a Mission Statemen, Vision, Statement of
Values, and Goals. The Transportation Goal of the Strategic Plan is to “Reduce congestion and improve transportation
systems in Lake County.” The Strategic Statement fo meet this Goal is to “Promote development of State, County, and
municipal transportation systems that provide for efficient, flexible and uncongested movement through an integrated
network of road, rail, public transit, and non-motorized (bicycle, pedestrian) modes of travel” The first Sfrategy is to
“|dentify and gain authority to implement additional or new sources of revenue to meet transportation capacity needs.”
The second Strategy is to “Build regional consensus on transportation solutions by collaborating with the State and local
communities, and communicating with residenis.”

In order to provide Actions to the Strategies of the Strategic Plan, a long range Transportation Plan must be completed.
The Transportation Plan will used fo idenfify funding needs for the first Action and build consensus on transportation
needs for road, transit, and non-motorized travel modes for the second Action. The Transporiation Plan will be used by
the County to develop the Annual 5-Year Proposed Highway Improvement Program. The Transportation Plan will aid in
moving the Strategic Plan fo implementation.

Goal: Lake County Strategic Plan (Adopted September 8, 2009)
Strategy: 2040 Transportation Plan (Completed June 30, 2011)
Action: Annual Proposed Highway improvement Program

The Transportation Plan scope will consist of Roadway, Transit, and Non-Motorized travel mode plans. In order to
complete these plans the scope will also consist of Coordination, Travel Demand Madeling, and Deliverables.

Task 1 Coordination
A Action: Build consensus on fransportation solutions through collaboration and communication.
B Meet and coordinate with LCDOT
1 Attend kickoff meeting (anticipated April 2010)
2 Attend kickoff meeting with Lake County GIS (anticipated April 2010)
3 Attend mestings with the County for project coordination (15 meetings)

4 Attend final meeting to coordinate interactive web product (anticipated June 2011)

C Public Works and Transportation Committee Presentations

Page 1




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE

Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

Task 2

1 Present fransportation deficiencies (anticipated October 2010}
2 Present transportation priorities {anticipated February 2011}
3 Present Transportation Plan (anticipated May 2011)

D Meet and coordinate with CMAP

1 Aftend kickoff meeting (anticipated April 2010}
2 Attend interim coordination meeting (anticipated August 2010)

Modeling
A Action: Identify transportation capacity needs with the transportation network.
B Data Collection

1 Traffic volume data

a  24-hour traffic count data from the past 3 years will be obtained from LCDOT, IDOT and the
Toliway. Where possible, data should include volumes by direction and hour.

b Peak hour turning movement data will also be cbiained from these agencies, where
available.

¢ TranSystems will conduct 24-hour directional machine traffic counts at up to 30 locations to
supplement existing data.

2 Street network data — A GIS map will be generated of all major streets (collectors and higher),
including ownership (iDOT, County, City, etc.), number of lanes and posted speed. Available
data will be obtained from the County and IDOT and supplemented by TranSystems

3 Intersection controf — A map of all traffic signal controlled intersections in the county will be
obtained from LCDOT. in addition, any information regarding all-way stop controlled
intersections of the major street system will also be obtained. At non-signal and all-way stop
controiled intersections it will be assumed that the lower volume roadway is stop controlled.

C  Develop base year Traffic Analysis Zones (TAZs} and socioeconomic data

1 CMAP % mile land use zones will be split along natural boundaries such as road, rivers, etc. and
then disaggregated back info larger zones following the natural boundaries and CMAPS larger
traffic analysis zones.

2 A manual review of each Ya mile zone split will be necessary fo ensure that the socioeconomic
data s distributed appropriately based on existing fand uses.

D Develop base year street network ~ Using the data collected above, a county-wide street network will

be created (including approximately 3 miles info adjacent counties). Centroid connectors will be
added to distribute traffic from the TAZs onto the sfreet network,

Page 2




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

E Trip Generation
1 CMAP uses a detailed process to calculate trip generation through their land use model that
cannot be easily replicated, however, they do provide the productions and atfractions calculated
for each zone through this process. TranSystems will develop trip generation formulas for
various trip types and attempt to calibrate those formulas to yield simifar results as the CMAP
data.
2 AMand PM peak period trip trips will be estimated during the &rip distribution process.

F Capacity and Speed Tables - roadway capacity and speed tables will be generated based on various
roadway types and posted speeds and then these characteristics will be applied to the links in the
roadway network,

G External trips — Trips originating and or destined for areas outside of the Lake County model area, but
using roadways within the model area will be replicated using existing traffic counts and the CMAP
model trip distribution and fraffic assignment.

H Transit Application — Transit travel will not be included within the travel demand model. However, it
will be accounted for using several methods. For bus frips, CMAP transit trip tables will be evaluated
and those trips deducted from our trip generation estimates, or a blanket reduction in vehicular trips
applied. For rail trips, rail stations will be treated as traffic generators using boarding information for
trip generation estimates.

i~ Toll Application — A separate toll mode will not be included in the modef. Toll diversion will be
replicated by adding additional delay to toll routes. Note that this method should provide reasonable
results for estimating volumes on existing toll facilities, but would not be appropriate for testing tolling
impacts eh proposed facilities,

J Model calibrafion/validation — The base model will be calibrated using standard indusfry practices and
validated against existing traffic count data looking at overall root mean square error data as well as
across screen lines.

K Develop 2040 socioeconomic data - CMAP has 2030 socioeconomic forecast data available,
however, 2040 data will not be available at the TAZ level unfil late 2010. TranSystems will explore
alternatives for developing 2040 forecasts, including using CMAP 2040 data af the city or county
level, if available, and prorating at the TAZ level or developing methodologies for extrapolating 2030
data to 2040. The data will then be assigned at the TAZ level using a process simifar {o that
described for the base year.

L Generate 2040 traffic forecasts — The model will be run using 2040 socioeconomic data on the base
street network to establish the initial list of deficient roadway segments. These segments will be

Page 3 .




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE

Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

Task 3

identified based on volume to capacity ratio ranges. Historical growth frends in the region and CMAP
traffic forecasts will be used fo check Lake County future model forecasts for reasonableness.

Input baseline roadway improvements — Committed projects will be added to the 2040 model and the
model re-run fo develop a second level of deficiency analysis.

Test Improvement alternatives — Up fo three packages of improvement alternatives will be tested in
the model as developed during the study process. System-wide measures of effectiveness will be
calculated for use in comparison of the scenarios.

Roadway Plan

A

Action: Develop Roadway Plan consisting of a priority list of improvements to address transportation
capacity needs.

Confirm accuracy of existing roadway network in CMAP model
1 Location of existing roads

2 Number of lanes

3 Speed

Develop Baseline Roadway Improvements
1 Incorporate projects from County 5-year program

a  Current plan for 2009-2014

b Use new plan expected by June 2010 for 2010-2015
2 Incorporate projects from IDOT's B-year program

a  Current pian for 2009-2014

b Use new plan expected by April 2010 for 2010-2015

Add Regionally significant projects to 2040 roadway network
1 llincis Route 53 Extension
a Mirror alternative included in CMAP's GOTO 2040 Plan
b Alternatives being considered are No-Build and 6-lane Expressway
¢ 6-ane Expressway alternative will be used if formal decision is not made by April 2010
d  Other alternatives for lllincis Route 53 Extension are not included in the scope of work
2 llinois Route 120/ Central Lake Thruway
a If linois Route 53 Extension as an expressway is included in GOTO 2040, the Central Lake
Thruway will be an expressway east of Iiiinois Route 53 and an arterial west of [llinois Route
53

Page 4




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-19-ES

b Ifllinois Route 53 extension is not included in GOTO 2040, the Ceniral Lake Thruway wil
be a 4-lane boulevard
3 U.S. Route 41 intersection improvements

E Analyze Deficiencies based on modeling of results of above improvements only
1 Use v/c ratio as basis of comparison
a  Within capacity ~ vic < 0.85
b Nearcapacity ~0.85 < vic < 1.05
¢ Qvercapacity ~vic > 1.05

F Add to the Roadway Network along State, County, and Local Routes until ali deficiencies are met
Consensus Priority Projects for Lake County along IDOT Routes

Projects along Strategic Regional Arterial routes

Projects atong IDOT routes

Projects along County routes

Projects along local roadways of area significance

Review results with LCDOT and determine routes not capable of expansion

a  Remove routes from priority list

O N B N -

G Prepare Priority List of Roadway Projects
1 Develop criteria for development of priority fisting
2 Provide qualitative analysis for pricrity listing
3 Organize projects into groups by jurisdiction
a Highest Merit Projects
b Middle Merit Projects
¢ Lowest Merit Projects

H Develop Cost Estimate for projects
1 Use detailed cost estimate available from previous studies for regional projects
2 Use LCDQT 5-year program unit costs for all other projects

| Develop 2040 Transportation Roadway Plan

J  Write Technical Memorandum summarizing results
Task 4 Transit Plan

A Action; The fransit plan element will seek to identify the transit connections that are most important to
Lake County so that the transi plan is a guide for what the County advocates for with the transit

Page 5




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 08-00000-19-ES

operators in the region. It will also seek to develop an action ptan for LCDOT, which will involve
identifying appropriate and acceptable roles for staff. This plan element will be done primarily by
synthesizing existing information from studies that have been done or are on-geing, and using
professional judgment regarding service gaps and reasonable solutions. Some analysis of
demographic data will be conducted, but this wilt be limited as the value of the 2000 Census data is
guestionable and the 2010 data will not yet be collected or available. Stakeholder input will be
needed to conduct the prioritization efforts.

B ldentify Transit Gaps and Solutions
1 Review and assess existing transit plans, studies (at a high level - not detailed evaluation of
routes)
a  Commuter Rail
b Bus Rapid Transit
¢ Suburban Bus
1) Feeder
2} Suburb-to-suburb
d Paratransit
Identify current and projected transit gaps
Pevelop general identification of sclutions in a summary technical memorandum
a List by mode / ‘'owner
1) Paratransit
2)  CMAP transit projects {large, regional impact)
3) Other transit
b Identify medal linkages from other studies
1) Complete Streets
2} Non-Motorized Study
3} Existing Plans

@ M

C  Prepare Pricrity List of Transit Projects

1 Establish a stakeholder group to review list

2 Develop criteria for development of priority listing

3 Provide qualitative analysis for priority listing

4 Conduct stakeholder group sessions to organize projects into groups by mode / ‘owner’ (2
meetings)
a Highest Merit Projects
b Middle Merit Projects
¢ Lowest Merit Projects

D County Level Role and Action Plan

Page §




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE

Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 09-00000-18-ES

Task b

E

F

1 Discussions with LCDOT regarding potential roles for staff in moving transit plan elements
forward (2 meetings)

2 Develop high level action plans (similar to action items in the Lake County Strategic Plan) for
identified items

3 Prepare guidelines / policies / 'roadshow' materials or presentations for use in future by LCDOT

Develop 2040 Transportation Transit Plan

Write Technical Memorandum summarizing resulfs

Non-Motarized Plan

A

B

Action: Develop Non-Motorized Plan consisting of a priority list of improvements fo address needs.

Assist LCDOT in survey of Forest Preserve, municipalities, park districts, and other bike path building
groups

1 Determine location of existing and planned bike paths

2 Develop updated base map of existing and pfanned bike path projects

Review recommendations from County Complete Streets project and incorporate into the Plan
{available June 2010)

Evaluate connecticns with transit needs within the county
|dentify locations for expansion and revisions of planned County trunk system
Identify areas of connection from County trunk system to non-motorized traffic generators

Prepare Priority List of Projects
1 Develop criteria for develapment of priority listing
2 Provide qualitative analysis for pricrity listing
3 Organize projects into groups by jurisdiction
a Highest Merit Projects
b Middle Merit Projects
¢ Lowest Merit Projects

Develop Cost Estimate for projects
1 Use LCDOT 5-year program unit costs for all other projects

Page 7




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE

Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 03-00000-19-ES

Develop 2040 Transpertation Non-Motorized Plan

J Write Technical Memorandum summarizing results
Task 6 Deliverables
A Action; Provide long range-range transportation plan to guide development of short-range plans in
order to meet Strategic Plan, Goals, Strategies, and Actions.
B Group Travel Priorities by Location
1 Roadway, Transh, and Non-motorized Priorities grouped by jurisdiction and merit
2 Priorities will be grouped by [ocation into packages
a Location will be based on transportation corridors within County
3 Each travel mode priority will be prioritized within location package
C  GIS Data Collection
1 Prepare base mapping utilizing GIS data
P Create exhibits and presentation materials for committee presentafions
1 Transportation deficiencies presentation (anticipated October 2010)
2 Transportafion priorities presentation {anticipated February 2011)
3 Transportation Plan presentation (anticipated May 2011)
E 2040 Transportation Plan Map
1 Full Color 24"x36" Summary of the 2040 Transportation Plan
2 Overall summary to include write-up and maps for the following
a  Roadway Priorities
b Transit Priorities
¢ Non-Motorized Priorities
3 Transportation Plan Branding
a Based on Strategic Plan, GOTO 2040, Lake County Logo
4 Provide CD-ROM of Map for LCDOT printing
F  GIS, Interactive Maps and CD-ROM Deliverables

1 Provide GIS shape files for County use with County GIS system
2 Provide interactive Web deployment map

a Based on LCDQOT construction projects interactive map
3 Provide Final Report on interactive CD-ROM only

Page 8




EXHIBIT A - PROJECT SCOPE
Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Section 08-00000-19-ES

G Final Report
1 Executive Summary
2 Technical Memoranda
a Modeling Methodology
b Roadway Plan
¢ Transit Plan
d  Non-Motorized Plan

Page 9




EXHIBIT B

COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES




{90/11 "Aod) G20 3a8 ¢ ofed 0L0Z/CZ E pejuLd
%00°0 390
%00°00L |OV'GLY /9 000 227 19v'cl 00°005°8 2L 19¥9G 000 ERXTIR T L LP9'PSL  |PL8E STvY1i0L

%E8C) 0Z'¥Z0'09 00 000'2 70 8FE L 09'055°0¢ 95°'5Z1L'0Z 296 S|gEIDA[2(]-0

%E6'2 Py 60¥'2E 00001 B8S'LE0'Y B6EL1L0'L SHF'90Z'LL 08¢ UB|d PBZUOJ0N-UON-G

%EG 0L 09°Sh L '61 00'00¢ €E¥/2'9 B17'980'9Z 8L ¥8L°LL 89¢ Ue|d JIsuel | -

%8861 99'Z00'cs 00°00% FO6ELLL Z2£'608'8Y 0.'E€6L°ZE 8/ ue|d ABMpROY-£

%LV’ BE 92 9£9'v81 T IOF'EL 00'009°C £5'02Z°Le 16'222'88 £6'02L'8% 9/G1 BuRspoiN-Z

%92 0L GZ /BB Lt 00°00g'C B66'98/'G 8Z°'090°%Z 66 6VR'SL P6e UCHBUIDIOOT)-|

(9+:4+3+0+0+8) | (D+443+0+D+8) (9) () (3) (a) (2] (&) 7]

el siay30 83800 s}s809) sjysuag abulg xog
pueis) jejo je1o1 Ag 198110 894 J9941Q 2 {jlodhed sinoyuep way doug
19% 3s4a saoinIeg apIsIng paxid 9shoH-u| PE3LIBAQ 3gd

wall @ gld

0 iopoey Alxsidwon ‘ON dof

ayeq Aunos)

%08°LSL 2]eYy pesyisap S3-61-00000-60 uoioag

ueld uoienodsuei] 0¥0z BINOY

oLreerzo 21eg slalsAgued] L

(44d9)
S9OIAI9G JUBYNSLOD
uonepodsuey Jo

Jo ajewn3sy Js09

JuPwpedsq siou]




¥ abed 0102/E2/Z PaUld
{90711 Ao} 20 309

0Lerd | %00L | 092 FOLovE | %001 | 89€ [ 66'2PS | %001 | 8¥/ 9898 | %00L |96l bieecs | %00l | #62 | 650¥S | %00L | ¥L8E SIvi0ol
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
9L %CS'¥ " L6 %SGE'S 454 9% L %80t | 2L 8.2 %9L°2 | 962 18'6E J0jeqsiulpy 10jusg
1870 %Co'¥ 2l 2Ly %SE'S [0} fA'41) %E0'T [43 80°L %FL'S | 861 £6°02 j ueiuyosal gavo
62 | w%B9'ZL | 002 o'l %tZ'S | 602 89'9¢ |} Uejaiyde} Qavd
24°¢ %ET'G e 897 %606 89 980 %SCE | V21 LG'8Z 1l uediuydsl qavo
btr9 | %bsiZz | 95 696 | %626E | evL | v0'9 | %oe0zZ | 0z S9v | %eosh | 966 | 626 | (AemyBin) § sesuibug ubiseg
29°L %29t zl ¥e'L %5E°G Of 8L %L | %¥LOF | TF9 099 | %02°8L | ¥69 0goe | (Aemybiyg) || Jesulbug ubisag
0Lz %C9 2l £F'T Y%SE'S 014 290 %38E'L Z5 Sr'sy  |(AemuBiH) 111 JssuiBus ubBlseq
FCEL | %EL9Z | B9 96'C) 1 %I9GE | ZBL | vTCL | %vebe | 78C | 2941 | %BOFE | 201 L8'0L | %6ELZ | 9l8 0505 {Aemybiy) Jeaubu3 10sfoig
28°6lL | %¥505 | 981 26’ %88t | 981 £E£'8E lauue|d uopepodsuelf
29¥2C | %S9'sk | 891 L6'6 | %IEBL | $S SZ°E %EQ'9 | Q82 GE'EG  |idUuBld uojjepodsuel} JoIUSS
260 %E9"L 9 Le 0 %LE°0 L 6E'95  MBIH) sesubug jaelold lolusg
L8y 1 %eove | ¥9 § 22t | %Itz | 8 | sovL | %eowz | 08l Z06Z | %9gzh | ozl | 829 (%S.0L[or | eees (RemybinY 15Beue)y j0alolg
Bay ‘Hed Bay ‘Hed PAy “Hed Bay "Med bBay ‘Hed Bay Hed sajey uonesyisse|n
LT % sinoH| pIBm o sinoH| piba o, smoHl P % sinoH] pIdpp o, sANOH| pPIBMm % siopH| Apnoy
ueld _umnt.u«ns_-:oz.m_ ue|d ysuel) -4 uejd Aempeoy-g| Bulepep-z UOHEUIPNOOD-] s3] Jasioud B0 Bay l|o1hed
Z 40 l Pauyg wayygld
"ON qor
01/£2/20 =1eq swiaysAguel] Jeynsuon aje Aunon
S3-61-00000-60 uollnag
uejd uoneyodsuelj oyQz alnoy

sajey 1oefoid AlunoH abelaay

uonepodsuey jo
wewpedaq sioul]




g abeg OLOZ/EZ/Z paYuULd
{90/1.1 "Aed) 520 3a9
00°0% %0 0 00°0$ %0 0 00°0$ %0 0 0008 | %0 0 00'0% %0 0 Jerses | %001 | 295 STVIOL
€9l | %seor | zez | Lsge Jojejsi|wpy ojes
ey [ %zZ6L | el | €602 | Veluyos | aavo
8992 11 UBIBUYdS | GOVD
g9t | %eos | ze LG'6e i velstuyos | qgvo
21 [weger | z2 S.6¢ | (AemyBiy) | Jesuibug uBiseg
0c9g | (RemuyBi) ij Jeauibug ubisel
: Sy'oy  |(Aemybiy) 1] sseubuz ubiseq
o9 | %89zl | 0505 (AemybiH} Jeeutbug josioid
£L'6E Jsuueld uopeuodsuel ]
o/0 | %Lyl 2 G6'€S  Heuueld uoljepodsues] Joiuag
8.0 | %Lyl 8 629G pyBIH) Jeauibug 108foid Jojues
6Z'¢ | %e9s [ ze 8€'85 {AemybiH) Jobeueyy pelold
Bay “Hed Bay “Hed Bay Hed bay "Hed Bay “Hed Bay "‘Heg sajey uoheayisse|d
PIBM % _ [sanoH| pBm % _{sanoH} piBm %  [smoH} pibm % __[smoH| piEm %  |sinoH] pibpm % . |sinoy] Kunoy
sa|qeianieg-9]  BAy loaked
4 40 4 Jesys wayjeid
—_— "ON qor
QLIEEE0 @req Swa)SAguUeRl | JuBlNSuen e Aunosn
$3-61-00000-60 uopoag
cw_n_ comumtoawﬂ._w.h._. O.VON oy
sajey jodfoid AInoH abetaay
uoneyodsuey) jo

wetliedaq siou




EXHIBIT C

SUBCONSULTANT SERVICES




Regina Webster & Associates, Inc.




Scope of Work Proposal

February 17, 2010

Mr. Jeffrey Hall, PE
TranSystems

1051 Perimeter Drive, Suite 1025
Schaumburg, 11. 60173

Subject: Proposal, Data Collection for Lake County 2040 Transportation Plan
Dear Mr. Hall:

Regina Webster & Associates (RWA) is pleased to submit this proposal for
professional traffic engineering services for data collection for thirty locations
in Lake County, Illinois.

Proposed Scope of Work

RWA will collect 48-hour machine counts at thirty locations in Lake County,
Ilinois.

The machines will be installed on a Monday or Tuesday and will be recording
48 hours of data starting on Tuesday or Wednesday. Volumes and
classification data will be provided by direction for each location. Three types
of vehicles will be classified: 4-tire vehicles, Single Unit Vehicles, and Multi-
Unit Vehicles.

Project deliverable is summary of the data in 15-minute intervals.

fee Proposal

RWA proposes to provide the services described above for a stipulated fee of
$13,467.22. The compensation includes labor and direct expenses.

Payment to RWA shall be made within 30 days after receipt of the invoice.
This proposal shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois. Please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by
signing the document in the space provided below, and then returning one
copy for our files.

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Regina Webster & Associates, Inc.

Regina Webster &
Associates, Inc,

6160 N. Cicero Avenue
Suite 500

Chicago, lllinois 60646
773 283-2600 phone

773 283-2602 fax
www.RWAengineers.com




We appreciate the opportunity to present our services for this project. Should
you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Regina Webster & Associates, Inc,

Julian Gnatenco, P.E.
Chief Engineer

PROPOSAL FOR DATA COLLECTION, LAKE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS |

PROPOSAL ACCEPTED

NAME

TITLE

DATE

CHYIL ERGINEERING CONSOLTANTS

Regina Webster & Associates, Inc,

Regina Webster &
Associates, Inc.

6160 N. Cicero Avenue
Suite 500

Chicago, lllinois 60646
773 283-2600 phone
773 283-2602 fax

www.RWAengineers.com




Wd 92'5 01L0Z/L1IZ peluld

LINN SLNIWIFHOV dHL A9 aT3dvdIdd

39q
..s.oo.o 340
%00°001 TTL9P'EL 000 Q00 000 #0°LE8'L 00°05% [ 9. 8F6'¥ LZ¢ STVLOL
%00°0 000 000 d juejinsuoagng
%l L 6EZLL'L 28°0pC 25'0¢8 00’159 9l D0VD 7 Juswebeuely 1oaloid
%Er' ST 8L ¥ZF'S 7. 18¥% PO L¥a'L 00 20e"L 6% spoday ¥ Buissadold eleg
%G8 19 GO'0EE'e £F801° L 00 051 98'G/2'S 9/'G66'C 951 SJUNC T aulyoeiy "siy g
(9-g) (H) [G)] (1) [E] {a) {2) {a) {v)
IVLOL TVLOL SH3HLO 550D 334 S1S00 AN FONIH4 xo9q
aNvyD TVLOL agq Ag 1980 aaxid 103HIa 7 TIOHAYE | SHNOHNVIN wasl d404d
0% SADINYAS apisINg ASNOH-N} avaH¥3no 3gqa
0 HOLOVA ALIXITdNOD swajsAguel) INIFWI1ddNSANIEL
r09Z° L LYY AVIHHE3A0 asd
QLILLIZ0 31vd S9)e|30SSY 9 J3)saop) ewiboy
P0/2L AT3Y W14
620-#28--a

S3DIAYIS LNVLINSNOD 40 FLVINILSE LSOO
d34 d3Xid SNd 1S0J




Nd 92-G 010Z/L1/2 PSiuld

1INN SINJWIFHOV JHL A9 AFuVdIdd

0008 | %0 0 Jooos| %o o |esove| woor | sl [Jisozs| woo0r av [oz6l$ %0000l | o5t | 6szed | %400L Iz gIviol
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 il SANEASIUILIDY
0 S2'lg  pAEBISIUIWPY Jolusg
0 LFEL | UBRDIUYDS | plold
BLLL | %L8FE 8kl £L'elL %2699 8L cL'gL ¢ ueiuyse] plai4
ZCEL | %ee ke | 0 S6T | %IGEE oe G/ 1Z  louyoe) BuusalibuL]
0 00°0¥ 1Bublseq Qvo
vE's | %lo0E | sl | BLO | %esz ¥ 297 | %098 6l 0508 1eaubug g)g
00’8t | %0005 | § OEL | %29€ ) 0079g Al Jesuibu]
6901 | %00SE ¥ LI0 %1L8L ¥ Gl 198ulbug Joueg
002l | %006z | ¥ ZET | %Gl v €l | %95E ¥ 19T | %UErS Zl 00 8% JebBelep paloly
0 0002 fedould
Bay | eg Bay [ peq bay | -ueg Bay Hed Bay | ued Bay ‘Hed SILVvH | NOILVYOIISSY1D
PG % | sanoH ] pIbm % sincH | M5M % sinoH | piBm % sioH | mbm % sinoH | P16 % SINOH ATHNOH
7D 7 Juswoabeueyy joelosdfuodoy g Buissadold eea|  Siunog suyse SIg gy SALVY 103r0dd IWLOL} DAY T108AVd
S 40 I 133HS
swa)sAgUes | ININI TdJINSHANR
OLLAWZO JIVa g8d
S$0Je1008SY B Jolsqapn eulboy WHid
SALVY L23rodd ATHNOH ADVHIAY
¥YOrgL A3d

6e0-¥¢e-4a




